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Bulletin No.  Subject

72- ENGINE

72-4001 Cancelled Prior to Publication

A-72-4002 Engine - Reduction Gear, Propeller
Shaft Thrust Nut Cup Lock - Add

72-4003 Engine - Reduction Gear, Rear
Housing Oil Seal - Add

72-4004 Engine - Reduction Gear, Planet
Gear Bearing Separator - Replace

72-4005 Engine - Combustion Liner
Thermocouple Grommets - Replace

72-4006 Cancelled Prior to Publication

72-4007 Engine - Rear Carrier Bearing Inner
Race Locking Keys - Replace

72-4008 Engine - Accessory Drive Housing
Union - Replace

72-4009 Engine - Reduction Gear, Main Drive
Gear - Molybdenum Spray

72-4010 Cancelled Prior to Publication

72-4011 Engine - Reduction Gearbox, Oil
Pump Valve Shaft - Rework and
Replace

A-72-4012 Engine - Accessory Drive Housing
- Inspect

72-4013 Cancelled Prior to Publication

72-4014 Cancelled Prior to Publication

72-4015 Cancelled Prior to Publication

72-4016 Engine - Combustion Liner Cross-
over Tube Clamps - Add

72-4017 Engine - Turbine Assembly, Rear
Bearing Support Cone Assembly,
- Service Repair

72-4018 Cancelled Prior to Publication

72-4019 Engine - Power Section Control
Assembly, Diffuser Bleed Port
Flange Cap - Replace

72-4020 Engine - Reduction Gear Assembly,
Prop Shaft Thrust Nut Lock Cup
Lock- Rework

72-4021 Engine - Spline-Turbine, Starter
Shaft 3/4 Inch Drive

72-4022 Engine - Turbine Vibration
Pickup Mount - Add
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Compliance

ALERT. At Next Overhaul or
Repair

At Next Overhaul

Separators to be Installed in

Complete Sets on a “Use Stock”

Basis at Overhaul

At User’s Discretion at Next
Overhaul or Repair

At Next Overhaul

At Next Overhaul, or When QOil

Leakage is Present, Option of the

Operator

At Next Overhaul at the
Discretion of Overhaul Agent

At Next Overhaul

Inspect Based on Flight Hours
Listed in the CEB, and no Later
than Next Overhaul

At Next Overhaul

“As Required” at Next Overhaul

At Next Overhaul

At Next Overhaul or Repair

At Next Overhaul

At Next Overhaul

Published

04-16-82

07-15-82

12-08-77

10-31-79

02-20-81

08-31-80

05-01-81

02-15-85

06-21-82

10-01-84

3-13-85

03-16-84

10-05-84

03-20-86

07-14-86

Revised

No. 1, 06-30-82

No. 1, 05-20-83

No. 1, 07-31-79

No. 1, 09-30-81

No. 2, 01-00-89

No. 5, 07-15-92

No. 1, 08-00-90

No. 2, 01-05-00

No. 2, 9-15-98

No. 3, 08-23-99
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72- ENGINE (Continued)

72-4023 Cancelled Prior To Publication

72-4024 Engine - Reduction Gear Tachometer “As Required” at Next Overhaul 12-22-86 No. 3, 10-23-00
Drive Idler Gear - Shot Peen

72-4025 Engine - Turbine 2nd-Stage Wheel = When Compressor is Removed 01-00-89 No. 1, 03-30-91
- Inspect Removed for Premature Erosion
Overhaul or Repair

72-4026 Engine - Reduction Gear Assembly = Recommended at Next Overhaul 09-15-91
Safety Coupling Intermediate -

Inspect

72-4027 Engine - Air Inlet Housing, Next Shop Visit or When Engine 03-15-92 No. 4, 03-16-18
Inspect/Rework is Removed for Maintenance

72-4028 Engine - Reduction Gearbox At Next Overhaul or Major Repair 09-30-92 No. 1, 02-12-01
Main Drive Gear, Serviceability
Criteria

72-4029 Engine - Reduction Gearbox Rear Superceded by CEB 72-4035 12-21-92 No. 1, 12-10-02
Carrier Bearing, Serviceability Criteria

72-4030 Engine - 15 Micron Pressure Oil Replace on Attrition Basis 03-31-95
Filter, Installation

72-4031 Engine - 5th-Stage Compressor Recommended at Intermediate  09-30-93
Blades Inspection Requirement and Overhaul Maintenance
Activities

72-4032 Engine - Reduction Gear Assembly - “As Required” at Next Overhaul 02-28-94 No. 8, 10-13-05
Enhanced Reliability Reduction

Gearbox
72-4033 Planet Gear and Bearing Assembly Recommended at Intermediate  05-23-96 No. 1, 07-08-03
Replaceable Roller Sets and Overhaul Maintenance
Activities
72-4034 RGB - Planet Journal Plugs Recommended at Next Shop 08-16-01
Visit
72-4035 Rear Carrier Bearing Recommended at Next Overhaul 01-26-98 No. 1, 12-10-02
(P/N 6871650) Inspection or Major Repair
72-4036 Approved Liquid Gas Path Cleaners - Comply at Earliest Opportunity  02-01-98 No. 2, 08-25-14
Motoring Wash
72-4037 Compressor Inlet Blockage Recommended at Intermediate  02-01-98
and Overhaul Maintenance
Activities
72-4038 Oil Foaming Recommended at Organizational, 02-01-98 No. 1, 04-06-18
Intermediate and Overhaul
Maintenance Activities
72-4039 Compressor Air Inlet Housing CANCELLED, Superceded by
Inspection / Rework CEB 72-4027
72-4040 Rub Tolerant Turbine Vanes and Recommended at Next Shop 05-17-99 No. 5, 10-30-23
Spacers/IN-718 Material Vane Case Visit
72-4041 Rear Compressor Bearing Recommended at Next Shop 05-14-99 No. 1, 05-05-00
P/N 23057662 Visit
72-4042 Torquemeter Mid-Bearing Recommended at Next Shop 05-14-99 No. 2, 03-14-11
PN 23064888 Visit
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72- ENGINE (Continued)

Compliance

Recommended at Next Shop
Visit

Recommended At Next Shop
Visit

Recommended At Next Shop
Visit

Recommended At Next Shop
Visit

Recommended when engine is
disassembled

Customer Option

Recommended Before Cycle
Limit

Customer Option

Recommended Before Cycle
Limit

Recommended at Next Overhaul

Recommended Incorporation by
Attrition

Recommended at Next Shop
Visit

Recommended at Next Shop
Visit

Optional
Recommended at Next Shop
Visit

Recommended

Optional

Reduction Gearbox Assembly- Two-Piece Starter Drive Shaft Seal

Optional

72-4043 14th Stage Compressor Wheel
Silver/Indium Plating Replacement

72-4044 New Prop Shaft Seal Kit
(P/N 23053159)

72-4045 RGB Carrier Bearing Cage Bolt Hole
Addition of Chamfer

72-4046 Reduction Gearbox - Nose Bearing
Cage - Replacement

72-4047 Improved Igniter and Combustion
Liner Supports and Seals

72-4048 Release of Improved 1st-Stage
Turbine Blade

A-72-4049 Engine - 1-2 Stage Turbine Spacer,
Inspection for Proper Heat Treating

72-4050 Series lll Turbine 1st-Stage Vane,
Improved Durablity Part Number
23031780, 23031781, 23031782, and
23031783

72-4051 Engine,1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th-Stage
Turbine Wheel - Hardness Inspection

72-4052 Engine - Reduction Gearbox, Main
Power Train Gears Inspection and
Serviceability

72-4053 New 5th & 10th Stage Bleed Gaskets
P/N’s 23079417 & 23079416

72-4054 Reduction Gearbox (RGB) Carrier Oil
Delivery Flange & Sun Gear Lube
Tube Assembly Rework

72-4056 Replacement of Narrow Rim
1st to 2nd-Stage Assemblies
P/N’s 6844632 and 23033463

72-4057 Custom 450 1st-stage Compressor
Vane Assembly, P/N 6878361

72-4058 Reduction Gearbox Assy - Pinion
Shaftgear Inspection

A-72-4059 Turbine Assembly - Turbine
Wheel Inspection

72-4060 15 Micron Pressure Qil Filter -
Impending Bypass Indicator
Replacement

72-4061 Turbine Assembly - Turbine Inspection Recommended
Spacer Inspection

72-4063

72-4065 T56-A-14 to T56-A-14 Series 3.5
Engine Conversion

June 1, 1993

Revised November 1, 2023

Published

08-10-99

09-11-00

08-23-00

07-30-01

12-15-04

03-18-02

02-15-02

05-28-04

01-23-04

04-26-05

10-31-05

05-12-08

02-26-07

05-12-08

04-30-10

05-06-10

03-14-11

11-10-15

01-29-16
12-06-13

Revised

No. 2, 07-20-00

No. 1, 10-22-07

No. 3, 08-06-15

No. 2, 03-03-06

No. 1, 10-09-06

No. 2, 02-16-17

No. 2, 04-04-17
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72- ENGINE (Continued)

72-4067

72-4072

72-4073

72-4075

72-4076

Engine - Suspect External Scavenge Recommended
Oil Pump Assembly P/N 6846567

Inspection for End Face Clearance of

Internal Gears

Engine - Torquemeter Housing Recommended
Splitline Self-locking Nuts,

P/N 6749294-524 Replaced by P/N’s

AS3477-11 or AS20626

Engine-Health and Safety Caution Optional
Regarding Hexavalent Chromium

Deposits found on Gas Turbine

Components

Propeller Shaft Planet Gear Bearing Recommended
Bore Index Marking

Disposition Guidance for Turbine Spacers with Visually Prominent Burrs

Near the Anti-Rotation Pins

73- ENGINE FUEL AND CONTROL

73-4001 Engine Fuel and Control - Fuel To be Accomplished on a “Use
Control Thermostat Capillary Stock” Basis
Tube - Replace
73-4002 Engine Fuel and Control - To be Accomplished on a “Use
Electronic Temp Datum Control, Stock” Basis
Amplifier Chopper - Replace
A-73-4003 Engine Fuel and Control - Fuel Prior to Customer Delivery or 25
Control Bendix Model AP-B3-Inspect Flight Hours, or Prior to Flight.
For Presence of 119024 Cotter Pins  Refer to CEB
In Weight Pivot Pins
73-4004 Cancelled Prior to Publication
73-4005 Engine Fuel and Control - At Next Overhaul
Anti-Icing Air Tube Probe - Replace
73-4006 Engine Fuel and Control - TSS At Next Overhaul
Carbon Switch Assembly
73-4007 Engine Fuel and Control - Shrouded To be Accomplished
Anti-lce Probe - Rework Concurrently With CEB 73-4005
73-4008 Cancelled Prior to Publication
73-4009 Cancelled Prior to Publication
73-4010 Turbine Engine Main Fuel Control Recommended at Next
New Service Limits for Governor Overhaul or Repair
Shafts
73-4011 Fuel Nozzle Upgrade Instructions At Next Overhaul
74-1GNITION
74-4001 Electrical System - Ignition At Next Exciter Overhaul
Exciter Solid State Chopper
and Rectifier - Add
74-4002 Ignition - New Solid State Ignition Optional
Relay P/N 23090200
June 1, 1993

Revised November 1, 2023

Published

04-09-14

03-22-23

11-16-20

10-01-21

02-23-23

11-13-79

10-24-79

03-22-82

03-05-86

09-30-86

07-00-88

09-01-90

09-25-06

09-28-79

08-22-14

Revised

No. 2, 09-23-19

No. 1, 09-01-90

No. 2, 06-00-88

No. 2, 03-31-08

No. 2, 05-19-98

No. 2, 10-27-14

No. 1, 09-15-80
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