

Rolls-Royce Corporation T56-A-14LFE

COMMERCIAL ENGINE BULLETIN (CEB)

Technical Publications Index

November 1, 2023

COMMERCIAL ENGINE BULLETIN INDEX

Bulletin No.	<u>Subject</u>	Compliance	<u>Published</u>	Revised	
72- ENGINE					
72-4001	Cancelled Prior to Publication				
A-72-4002	Engine - Reduction Gear, Propeller Shaft Thrust Nut Cup Lock - Add	ALERT. At Next Overhaul or Repair	04-16-82	No. 1, 06-30-82	
72-4003	Engine - Reduction Gear, Rear Housing Oil Seal - Add	At Next Overhaul	07-15-82	No. 1, 05-20-83	
72-4004	Engine - Reduction Gear, Planet Gear Bearing Separator - Replace	Separators to be Installed in Complete Sets on a "Use Stock" Basis at Overhaul	12-08-77	No. 1, 07-31-79	
72-4005	Engine - Combustion Liner Thermocouple Grommets - Replace	At User's Discretion at Next Overhaul or Repair	10-31-79		
72-4006	Cancelled Prior to Publication				
72-4007	Engine - Rear Carrier Bearing Inner Race Locking Keys - Replace	At Next Overhaul	02-20-81	No. 1, 09-30-81	
72-4008	Engine - Accessory Drive Housing Union - Replace	At Next Overhaul, or When Oil Leakage is Present, Option of the Operator	08-31-80 e	No. 2, 01-00-89	
72-4009	Engine - Reduction Gear, Main Drive Gear - Molybdenum Spray	At Next Overhaul at the Discretion of Overhaul Agent	05-01-81	No. 5, 07-15-92	
72-4010	Cancelled Prior to Publication				
72-4011	Engine - Reduction Gearbox, Oil Pump Valve Shaft - Rework and Replace	At Next Overhaul	02-15-85	No. 1, 08-00-90	
A-72-4012	Engine - Accessory Drive Housing - Inspect	Inspect Based on Flight Hours Listed in the CEB, and no Later than Next Overhaul	06-21-82	No. 2, 01-05-00	
72-4013	Cancelled Prior to Publication				
72-4014	Cancelled Prior to Publication				
72-4015	Cancelled Prior to Publication				
72-4016	Engine - Combustion Liner Cross- over Tube Clamps - Add	At Next Overhaul	10-01-84		
72-4017	Engine - Turbine Assembly, Rear Bearing Support Cone Assembly, - Service Repair	"As Required" at Next Overhaul	3-13-85	No. 2, 9-15-98	
72-4018	Cancelled Prior to Publication				
72-4019	Engine - Power Section Control Assembly, Diffuser Bleed Port Flange Cap - Replace	At Next Overhaul	03-16-84		
72-4020	Engine - Reduction Gear Assembly, Prop Shaft Thrust Nut Lock Cup Lock- Rework	At Next Overhaul or Repair	10-05-84		
72-4021	Engine - Spline-Turbine, Starter Shaft 3/4 Inch Drive	At Next Overhaul	03-20-86		
72-4022	Engine - Turbine Vibration Pickup Mount - Add	At Next Overhaul	07-14-86	No. 3, 08-23-99	

T56-A-14LFE INDEX

COMMERCIAL ENGINE BULLETIN INDEX

Bulletin No.	<u>Subject</u>	<u>Compliance</u>	<u>Published</u>	Revised
72- ENGINE (Continued)				
72-4023	Cancelled Prior To Publication			
72-4024	Engine - Reduction Gear Tachometer Drive Idler Gear - Shot Peen	"As Required" at Next Overhaul	12-22-86	No. 3, 10-23-00
72-4025	Engine - Turbine 2nd-Stage Wheel - Inspect	When Compressor is Removed Removed for Premature Erosion Overhaul or Repair	01-00-89	No. 1, 03-30-91
72-4026	Engine - Reduction Gear Assembly Safety Coupling Intermediate - Inspect	Recommended at Next Overhaul	09-15-91	
72-4027	Engine - Air Inlet Housing, Inspect/Rework	Next Shop Visit or When Engine is Removed for Maintenance	03-15-92	No. 4, 03-16-18
72-4028	Engine - Reduction Gearbox Main Drive Gear, Serviceability Criteria	At Next Overhaul or Major Repair	09-30-92	No. 1, 02-12-01
72-4029	Engine - Reduction Gearbox Rear Carrier Bearing, Serviceability Criteria	Superceded by CEB 72-4035	12-21-92	No. 1, 12-10-02
72-4030	Engine - 15 Micron Pressure Oil Filter, Installation	Replace on Attrition Basis	03-31-95	
72-4031	Engine - 5th-Stage Compressor Blades Inspection Requirement	Recommended at Intermediate and Overhaul Maintenance Activities	09-30-93	
72-4032	Engine - Reduction Gear Assembly - Enhanced Reliability Reduction Gearbox	"As Required" at Next Overhaul	02-28-94	No. 8, 10-13-05
72-4033	Planet Gear and Bearing Assembly Replaceable Roller Sets	Recommended at Intermediate and Overhaul Maintenance Activities	05-23-96	No. 1, 07-08-03
72-4034	RGB - Planet Journal Plugs	Recommended at Next Shop Visit	08-16-01	
72-4035	Rear Carrier Bearing (P/N 6871650) Inspection	Recommended at Next Overhaul or Major Repair	01-26-98	No. 1, 12-10-02
72-4036	Approved Liquid Gas Path Cleaners - Motoring Wash	Comply at Earliest Opportunity	02-01-98	No. 2, 08-25-14
72-4037	Compressor Inlet Blockage	Recommended at Intermediate and Overhaul Maintenance Activities	02-01-98	
72-4038	Oil Foaming	Recommended at Organizational, Intermediate and Overhaul Maintenance Activities	, 02-01-98	No. 1, 04-06-18
72-4039	Compressor Air Inlet Housing Inspection / Rework	CANCELLED, Superceded by CEB 72-4027		
72-4040	Rub Tolerant Turbine Vanes and Spacers/IN-718 Material Vane Case	Recommended at Next Shop Visit	05-17-99	No. 5, 10-30-23
72-4041	Rear Compressor Bearing P/N 23057662	Recommended at Next Shop Visit	05-14-99	No. 1, 05-05-00
72-4042	Torquemeter Mid-Bearing PN 23064888	Recommended at Next Shop Visit	05-14-99	No. 2, 03-14-11

June 1, 1993 **T56-A-14LFE INDEX**

COMMERCIAL ENGINE BULLETIN INDEX

Bulletin No.	Subject	<u>Compliance</u>	<u>Published</u>	Revised
72- ENGINE	<u> (Continued)</u>			
72-4043	14th Stage Compressor Wheel Silver/Indium Plating Replacement	Recommended at Next Shop Visit	08-10-99	No. 2, 07-20-00
72-4044	New Prop Shaft Seal Kit (P/N 23053159)	Recommended At Next Shop Visit	09-11-00	
72-4045	RGB Carrier Bearing Cage Bolt Hole Addition of Chamfer	Recommended At Next Shop Visit	08-23-00	
72-4046	Reduction Gearbox - Nose Bearing Cage - Replacement	Recommended At Next Shop Visit	07-30-01	
72-4047	Improved Igniter and Combustion Liner Supports and Seals	Recommended when engine is disassembled	12-15-04	
72-4048	Release of Improved 1st-Stage Turbine Blade	Customer Option	03-18-02	No. 1, 10-22-07
A-72-4049	Engine - 1-2 Stage Turbine Spacer, Inspection for Proper Heat Treating	Recommended Before Cycle Limit	02-15-02	No. 3, 08-06-15
72-4050	Series III Turbine 1st-Stage Vane, Improved Durablity Part Number 23031780, 23031781, 23031782, and 23031783	Customer Option	05-28-04	
72-4051	Engine,1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th-Stage Turbine Wheel - Hardness Inspection	Recommended Before Cycle Limit	01-23-04	
72-4052	Engine - Reduction Gearbox, Main Power Train Gears Inspection and Serviceability	Recommended at Next Overhaul	04-26-05	No. 2, 03-03-06
72-4053	New 5th & 10th Stage Bleed Gaskets P/N's 23079417 & 23079416	Recommended Incorporation by Attrition	10-31-05	No. 1, 10-09-06
72-4054	Reduction Gearbox (RGB) Carrier Oil Delivery Flange & Sun Gear Lube Tube Assembly Rework	Recommended at Next Shop Visit	05-12-08	
72-4056	Replacement of Narrow Rim 1st to 2nd-Stage Assemblies P/N's 6844632 and 23033463	Recommended at Next Shop Visit	02-26-07	
72-4057	Custom 450 1st-stage Compressor Vane Assembly, P/N 6878361	Optional	05-12-08	
72-4058	Reduction Gearbox Assy - Pinion Shaftgear Inspection	Recommended at Next Shop Visit	04-30-10	
A-72-4059	Turbine Assembly - Turbine Wheel Inspection	Recommended	05-06-10	No. 2, 02-16-17
72-4060	15 Micron Pressure Oil Filter - Impending Bypass Indicator Replacement	Optional	03-14-11	
72-4061	Turbine Assembly - Turbine Inspection Recommended Spacer Inspection		11-10-15	No. 2, 04-04-17
72-4063	Reduction Gearbox Assembly- Two-Piece Starter Drive Shaft Seal		01-29-16	
72-4065	T56-A-14 to T56-A-14 Series 3.5 Engine Conversion	Optional	12-06-13	

COMMERCIAL ENGINE BULLETIN INDEX

Bulletin No.	Subject	Compliance	Published	Revised	
		· · · · · ·			
72- ENGINE (Continued)					
72-4067	Engine - Suspect External Scavenge Oil Pump Assembly P/N 6846567 Inspection for End Face Clearance of Internal Gears	Recommended	04-09-14	No. 2, 09-23-19	
72-4072	Engine - Torquemeter Housing Splitline Self-locking Nuts, P/N 6749294-524 Replaced by P/N's AS3477-11 or AS20626	Recommended	03-22-23		
72-4073	Engine-Health and Safety Caution Regarding Hexavalent Chromium Deposits found on Gas Turbine Components	Optional	11-16-20		
72-4075	Propeller Shaft Planet Gear Bearing Bore Index Marking	Recommended	10-01-21		
72-4076	72-4076 Disposition Guidance for Turbine Spacers with Visually Prominent Burrs Near the Anti-Rotation Pins				
73- ENGINE	FUEL AND CONTROL				
73-4001	Engine Fuel and Control - Fuel Control Thermostat Capillary Tube - Replace	To be Accomplished on a "Use Stock" Basis	11-13-79		
73-4002	Engine Fuel and Control - Electronic Temp Datum Control, Amplifier Chopper - Replace	To be Accomplished on a "Use Stock" Basis	10-24-79		
A-73-4003	Engine Fuel and Control - Fuel Control Bendix Model AP-B3-Inspect For Presence of 119024 Cotter Pins In Weight Pivot Pins	Prior to Customer Delivery or 25 Flight Hours, or Prior to Flight. Refer to CEB	03-22-82		
73-4004	Cancelled Prior to Publication				
73-4005	Engine Fuel and Control - Anti-Icing Air Tube Probe - Replace	At Next Overhaul	03-05-86	No. 1, 09-01-90	
73-4006	Engine Fuel and Control - TSS Carbon Switch Assembly	At Next Overhaul	09-30-86	No. 2, 06-00-88	
73-4007	Engine Fuel and Control - Shrouded Anti-Ice Probe - Rework	To be Accomplished Concurrently With CEB 73-4005	07-00-88	No. 2, 03-31-08	
73-4008	Cancelled Prior to Publication				
73-4009	Cancelled Prior to Publication				
73-4010	Turbine Engine Main Fuel Control New Service Limits for Governor Shafts	Recommended at Next Overhaul or Repair	09-01-90	No. 2, 05-19-98	
73-4011	Fuel Nozzle Upgrade Instructions	At Next Overhaul	09-25-06	No. 2, 10-27-14	
74-IGNITION	<u> </u>				
74-4001	Electrical System - Ignition Exciter Solid State Chopper and Rectifier - Add	At Next Exciter Overhaul	09-28-79	No. 1, 09-15-80	
74-4002	Ignition - New Solid State Ignition Relay P/N 23090200	Optional	08-22-14		

June 1, 1993

T56-A-14LFE INDEX

Revised November 1, 2023